CFFICE OF THE SEGRETARY

A0 MR 10 PHIZ: 17

MurieL Bowser
MAYOR

The Honorable Phil Mendelson

Chairman

Council of the District of Columbia

John A. Wilson Building

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 504
Washington, D.C. 20004

Dear Chairman Mendelson:

Enclosed for consideration and approval by the Council of the District of Columbia is
proposed emergency legislation, the “Modifications to Exercise Option Year Four (4) of
Contract No. CW35134 with Tax Credit Asset Management, LL.C Approval and Payment
Authorization Emergency Act of 2020” and accompanying declaration resolution for
asset management services and portfolio management oversight of outstanding loans in
the Department of Housing and Community Development’s affordable housing projects
portfolio. The proposed estimated price is $2,861,460.00 for the period from November
10, 2019 through November 9, 2020.

Council action is necessary since this modification increases the contract more than
$1,000,000 during a 12-month period. The Chief Financial Officer has certified that
funds are available for FY2020.

As always, I am available to discuss any questions you may have regarding this contract.
In order to facilitate a response to any questions, please have your staff contact Marc
Scott, Chief Operations Officer, Office of Contracting and Procurement at (202) 724-
8759.

[ urge you to take prompt and favorable action regarding the enclosed legislation.
Sincerely,

et

Mur

L
Enclosures



Reoli-CREN e N I L

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

CHairman Phil Mendelson
at the request of the Mayor

A BILL

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

To approve, on an emergency basis, Modification Nos. 8 and 10 to Contract No.
CW35134 with Tax Credit Asset Management, LLC to provide asset management
services and portfolio management oversight for outstanding loans in the
Department of Housing and Community Development’s affordable housing
projects portfolio, and to authorize payment for the goods and services received
and to be received under.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

That this act may be cited as the “Modifications to Exercise Option Year Four (4) of

Contract No. CW35134 with Tax Credit Asset Management, LLC Approval and Payment

Authorization Emergency Act of 20207
Sec. 2. Pursuant to Section 451 of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act,

approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 803; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.51), and

notwithstanding the requirements of Section 202 of the Procurement Practices Reform

Act 0f 2010, effective April 8,2011 (D.C. Law 18-371; D.C. Official Code § 2-352.02),

the Council approves Modification Nos. 8 and 10 to Contract No. CW35134 with Tax

Credit Asset Management, LLC to provide asset management services and portfolio

management oversight for outstanding loans in the Department of Housing and

Community Development’s affordable housing projects portfolio, and authorizes



10
11

12

payment in the amount of $2,861,460 for the goods and services received and to be
received under the contract for the period from November 10, 2019 through November 9,
2020.

Sec. 3. The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement provided by the Chief
Financial Officer as the fiscal impact statement required by Section 4a of the General
Legislative Procedures Act of 1975, approved October 16, 2006 (120 Stat. 2038; D.C.
Official Code § 1-301.47a).

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the
event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain
in effect for no longer than 90 days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the
District of Columbia in Section 412(a) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act,

approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 788; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.12(a)).



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Office of Contracting and Procurement

*x Kk Xk
PR
[ESFERYE A

Pursuant to section 202(c-1) of the Procurement Practices Reform Act of 2010, as amended, D.C.
Official Code § 2-352.02(c-1), the following contract summary is provided:

COUNCIL CONTRACT SUMMARY

(A) Contract Number: CW35134
Proposed Contractor: Tax Credit Asset Management (TCAM)
Contract Amount: $2,861,460.00
Unit and Method of Compensation: Based on fixed unit prices
Term of Contract: November 10, 2019 through November 9, 2020
Type of Contract: Requirement-type contract based on fixed unit prices
Source Selection Method: Competitive Sealed Proposal

(B) For a contract containing option periods, the contract amount for the base period and for
each option period. If the contract amount for one or more of the option periods differs from
the amount for the base period, provide an explanation of the reason for the difference:

Base Period Amount: $1,198,000.00 Council Approval: CA21-0205

Option Period 1 Amount: $1,505,000.00  Council Approval: CA21-0532

Explanation of difference from base period (if applicable): The contract amount increased by
$307,000.00.

Option Period 2 Amount: $1,933,672.00  Council Approval: CA22-0300

Explanation of difference from base period (if applicable): The contract amount increased by
$428,672.00.

Option Period 3 Amount: $2,415,770.00  Council Approval: CA22-0671

Explanation of difference from base period (if applicable): The contract amount increased by
$482.,098.00

Option Period 4 Amount: $2,861,460.00



Explanation of difference from base period (if applicable): The contract amount will increase by
$445,690.00

1* Partial Option 11/10/2019 to 3/9/2020 $ 953,820.00
2" Partial Option 3/10/2020 to 11/9/2020 $1.907.640.00
Total: $2,861,460.00

(C) The goods or services to be provided, the methods of delivering goods or services, and any
significant program changes reflected in the proposed contract:

The District of Columbia Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) needs a
contractor to provide asset management services and portfolio management oversight to
outstanding loans in its affordable housing projects portfolio, including Low Income Housing Tax
Credits (LIHTC) and Affordable Dwelling Units (ADU). The Contractor is responsible for
providing such services, but not limited to the following:

A. Monitor, assess and analyze of existing loans to reduce loan delinquencies and increase
collections of the multi-family and single family housing projects including LIHTC and ADUs; and

B. Conduct thorough ongoing review and monitoring of financial performance and overall
compliance with all applicable loan documents and DHCD affordable housing program
requirements.

The purpose of this contract is to create opportunities for affordable housing and economic
development and revitalize underserved communities in the District of Columbia by preserving and
increasing the supply of quality affordable housing and homeownership opportunities, revitalizing
neighborhoods, promoting community development, and providing economic opportunities.
Currently, DHCD oversees the performance of over 7,800 loans created by DHCD expenditure of
funds to increase the supply of affordable housing in the District. These funds include Housing
Production Trust Fund (HPTF), Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and HOME
Investment Partnership Program funds.

(D) The selection process, including the number of offerors, the evaluation criteria, and the
evaluation results, including price, technical or quality, and past performance components:

RFP Solicitation Doc182587 for asset management services was issued on December 2, 2014. Two
(2) offers were received by the submission due date in response to the solicitation.

The technical evaluation factors were as follows:
M.3.1.1 Technical Approach
Offeror has provided an overview of the business organization, and described

their technical approach and innovative plans to perform the requirements
specified in Section C.5 of the solicitation.



M.3.1.2 Technical Expertise and Capacity

Offeror has demonstrated the organization’s technical expertise with
establishing and management in similar related asset management services of
affording housing projects, project inspections, review of construction draw
requests, financial documents, and evaluate overall operating performance.

M.3.1.3 Previous Experience/Past Performance of Offeror

Offeror has provided evidence of previous and past performance of similar
services related to asset management services for low income, LIHTC and
affordable housing project loan portfolios, including construction/lease-up
monitoring, LIHTC underwriting, annual, quarterly and monthly reviews, and
financial analysis of low income housing loans and LIHTC projects and work-
outs of underperforming and non-performing loans in the low income housing
market.

M.3.1.4 Key Personnel (10 Points)

Offeror’s proposed key personnel have the necessary qualifications and
experience to perform the District’s requirements as described in Section C.5.

Based on the evaluation factors the Contracting Officer determined that TCAM was the offer most
advantageous to the District.

(E) A description of any bid protest related to the award of the contract, including whether the
protest was resolved through litigation, withdrawal of the protest by the protestor, or
voluntary corrective action by the District. Include the identity of the protestor, the grounds
alleged in the protest, and any deficiencies identified by the District as a result of the protest:

None.

(F) The background and qualifications of the proposed contractor, including its organization,
financial stability, personnel, and performance on past or current government or private
sector contracts with requirements similar to those of the proposed contract:

TCAM has the ability to assess and analyze operational and financial conditions timely for monthly
and annual reporting.

TCAM has experience with workouts of multi-family properties, monitoring of underperforming
loans and twenty-five to thirty (25 — 30) years of tax credit experience. They have experience with
construction draws. TCAM has extensive experience in LIHTC and other affordable housing

programs. They have worked and continue to work with state housing agencies along with private
clients.



TCAM has been determined responsible based on contractor’s standard of responsibility as
described in 27 DCMR § 2200.4 through the duration of the existing contract.

Based on the prior performance under the existing Contract and on the information set forth in the
Dun and Bradstreet report, TCAM has the necessary organization, experience, accounting,
operational control, and technical skills to fulfill the District’s requirements.

(G) The period of performance associated with the proposed change, including date as of which

the proposed change is to be made effective:

The proposed period of performance for the remaining balance of Option Year Four is from March
10, 2020 through November 9, 2020.

Contract modification M008 was issued to exercise a partial Option Year Four for period of
performance, November 10, 2019 through March 9, 2020.

Contract modification M010 was issued to exercise a partial Option Year Four for period of
performance, March 10, 2020 through November 9, 2020.

(H) The value of any work or services performed pursuant to a proposed change for which the

@

)

Council has not provided approval, disaggregated by each proposed change if more than one
proposed change has been aggregated for Council review:

Partial Option Year Four, Modification 8 - $953,820.00.
Partial Option Year Four, Modification 10 - $1,907,640.00.

The aggregate dollar value of the proposed changes as compared with the amount of the
contract as awarded:

The total dollar value for Option Year Four is $2,861,460.00
The date on which the contracting officer was notified of the proposed change:

September 2019.

(K) The reason why the proposed change was sent to Council for approval after it is intended to

take effect:

Internal reprogramming of funds was necessary in order to exercise the complete option. The
identification and reprogramming of the funding level necessary to exercise the complete option
could not be completed fast enough to ensure the continuation of the contract. As such, a partial
was exercised with the funds available while a reprogramming was pursued for the remainder.



@®

The reason for the proposed change:

District desired to extend the remaining portion of the current Option Year Four period of
performance.

(M) The legal, regulatory, or contractual authority for the proposed change:

1) 27 DCMR Section 2008 - Exercise of Options; and
2) Contract CW35134, Section F.2 - OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT.

(N) A summary of the subcontracting plan required under section 2346 of the Small, Local, and

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005, as amended,
D.C. Official Code § 2-218.01 ef seq. (“Act”), including a certification that the subcontracting
plan meets the minimum requirements of the Act and the dollar volume of the portion of the
contract to be subcontracted, expressed both in total dollars and as a percentage of the total
contract amount:

The subcontracting plan met the minimum requirements of the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged
Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005.

TCAM subcontracted 35% set aside the total amount of the contract (including option periods) with
a subcontract value of $3,469,864.00.

(O) Performance standards and the expected outcome of the proposed contract:

(P)

It is the District’s expectation that Tax Credit Asset Management, LLC will provide asset
management services and portfolio management oversight to outstanding loans in its affordable
housing projects’ portfolio, in accordance with the requirements, terms and conditions of the
proposed contract.

The amount and date of any expenditure of funds by the District pursuant to the contract
prior to its submission to the Council for approval:

On November 9, 2019, the contract modification M0008 was issued to exercise a partial option
period, November 10, 2019 through March 9, 2020, in the estimated dollar amount of $953,820.00.

(Q) A certification that the proposed contract is within the appropriated budget authority for the

agency for the fiscal year and is consistent with the financial plan and budget adopted in
accordance with D.C. Official Code §§ 47-392.01 and 47-392.02:

The Agency Chief Financial Officer certifies that sufficient funding is available to obligate towards
the contract within FY2020 budget authority and the remaining balance will be available upon
approval of the FY2021 appropriation.

(R) A certification that the contract is legally sufficient, including whether the proposed

contractor has any pending legal claims against the District:



TCAM has no pending legal claims against the District. OAG has found the contract legally
sufficient.

(S) A certification that Citywide Clean Hands database indicates that the proposed contractor is
current with its District taxes. If the Citywide Clean Hands Database indicates that the
proposed contractor is not current with its District taxes, either: (1) a certification that the
contractor has worked out and is current with a payment schedule approved by the District;
or (2) a certification that the contractor will be current with its District taxes after the District
recovers any outstanding debt as provided under D.C. Official Code § 2-353.01(b):

The Citywide Clean Hands database certifies that TCAM is current with its District tax
requirements.

(T) A certification from the proposed contractor that it is current with its federal taxes, or has
worked out and is current with a payment schedule approved by the federal government:

TCAM is in compliant with its federal taxes according to System for Award Management (SAM).

(U) The status of the proposed contractor as a certified local, small, or disadvantaged business
enterprise as defined in the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
Development and Assistance Act of 2005, as amended, D.C. Official Code § 2-218.01 ef seq.:

TCAM is not a CBE.

(V) Other aspects of the proposed contract that the Chief Procurement Officer considers
significant:

None.

(W) A statement indicating whether the proposed contractor is currently debarred from providing
services or goods to the District or federal government, the dates of the debarment, and the
reasons for debarment:

Based on the results of a search of the database of parties excluded from Federal and District
procurement, there is no record to indicate that the contractor has been debarred, suspended, or is
ineligible to receive Federal procurements.

(X) Any determination and findings issues relating to the contract’s formation, including any
determination and findings made under D.C. Official Code § 2-352.05 (privatization
contracts):

N/A.



(Y) Where the contract, and any amendments or modifications, if executed, will be made
available online:

https://ocp.dec.gov/

(Z) Where the original solicitation, and any amendments or modifications, will be made available
online:

https://ocp.dc.gov/



=== Government of the District of Columbia

CERTIFICATE OF CLEAN HANDS

TAX CREDIT ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC
30 FEDERAL STFL 6
BOSTON, MA 02110-2508

EIN :*****1549

As reported in the Citywide Clean Hands system, the above referenced
individual or entity has no outstanding liability with the District of
Columbia. As of the date herein, you have complied with the following

official DC code and therefore are issued this Certificate of Clean
Hands.

TITLE 47. TAXATION, LICENSING, PERMITS, ASSESSMENTS AND FEES
CHAPTER 28. GENERAL LICENSE LAW
SUBCHAPTER Il. CLEAN HANDS BEFORE RECEIVING A LICENSE OR PERMIT
D.C. Code § 47-2862 (2006)
§ 47-2862. Prohibition against issuance of license or permit.

Date: Friday this 7th day of February 2020 01:05 PM

Authorized By Marc Aronin
Chief, Collection Division

Tracking#: 1230245 This document is a certified, complete and true copy.



ok K
e a|
=

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

*
* & WE ARE

Office of the Director
TO: George A. Schutter
Chief Procurement Officer

Office of Contracting and Procurement

FROM: Beth Spooner
Agency Fiscal Officer
Department of Housing and Community Development

DATE: January 30, 2020

SUBJECT:  Certification of Funding Availability for DHCD Asset Tax Management Services
Contract CW35134 — Tax Credit Asset Management (TCAM)

The memorandum certifies that the Department of Housing and Community Development has funding
available in the amount of $2,861,460 to support the full execution of Option Year 4 for the asset
management services contract referenced above from November 10, 2019 through November 9, 2020. This
contract will support costs associated with providing asset management services and portfolio management
oversight to outstanding loans in its affordable housing project portfolio, including Low Income Housing
Tax Credits (LIHTC) and Affordable Dwelling Units (ADU). Of the $2,861,460, $238,455 is included in
the agency’s FY 2021 budget request.

The following budget allocation includes Local-0100; HPAP Repay-0602; CDBG-8201; Home-8202 and
HPTF-0700.

FISCAL [ AGENCY | PROGRAM | ACTIVITY COMP AMOUNT

YEAR OBJECT

2020 DB0 4500-PAMD | PORTFOLIO ASSET 0409 $2,623,005
MANAGEMENT (4510)

2021 DBO 4500-PAMD | PORTFOLIO ASSET 0409 $238,455
MANAGEMENT (4510)

TOTAL | DBO 4500-PAMD | PORTFOLIO ASSET 0409 $2,861,460
MANAGEMENT (4510)

Please contact me on 202-442-7173 if you have any questions.

cc: Sheila Miller, Deputy Director
Genee Hayes, Asset Manager
Heather Reynolds, OCP

Department of Housing and Community Development | 1800 Martin Luther King. ir. Avenue, SE, Washington, DC 20020 | 202.442.7200 | dhcd.dc.gov



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

* * %
Legal C | Divisi
a ounse wvision
I
MEMORANDUM
TO: Ronan Gulstone
Director

Office of Policy and Legislative Affairs

FROM: Brian K. Flowers
Deputy Attorney General
Legal Counsel Division

DATE: February 12, 2020

SUBJECT: Legal Sufficiency Review of the “Modifications to Exercise Option
Year Four (4) of Contract No. CW35134 with Tax Credit Asset
Management, LLC Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency
Act of 2020” and an Accompanying Emergency Declaration
Resolution
(AE-20-077)

This is to Certify that this Office has reviewed “Modifications to Exercise
Option Year Four (4) of Contract No. CW35134 with Tax Credit Asset
Management, LLC Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2020”
and an accompanying Emergency Declaration Resolution and found them to be
legally unobjectionable. If you have any questions in this regard, please do not
hesitate to call me at 724-556S.

e K

Brian K. Flowers

BKF/arh




GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Office of the Attorney General

* % %

ATTORNEY GENERAL FEER
KARL A. RACINE B

Government Contracts Section

MEMORANDUM
TO: Ronan Gulstone
Director

Office of Policy and Legislative Affairs

FROM: Robert Schildkraut
Chief, Government Contracts Section
Commercial Division

DATE: February 14,2020

SUBJECT: Certificate of Legal Sufficiency for Award of Option Year Four,
Asset and Portfolio Management Services for DHCD
Contractor: Tax Credit Asset Management, LLC
Contract No. CW35134/ Modification Nos. 08 &10
Option Year Four Amount: $2,861,460 (Estimated)

7“4 (4 w m M this office has reviewed the referenced contract

and that we have found it to be legally sufficient. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to call me at 724-4018.

S —
Robert Schildkraut

Prolaw No. 565778

441 Fourth Street, NW, Suite 300S, Washington, D.C. 20001, (202) 727-3400, Fax (202) 741-0580



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

CW35134

1. Contract Number

Page of Pages

1 [2

2. Amendment/Modification Number
M008

' 3. Effective Date
November 10, 2019

4. Requisition/Purchase Request No

5. Solicitation Caption

DHCD Asset Management Services

6. Issued by’ 7. Admunistered by (If other than line 6)

Code | .
Office of Contracting and Procurement

441 4 Street, NW Suite 700 South

Washington, DC 20001

DC Department of Housing and Community Development
1800 Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20020

8. Name and Address of Contractor {No. street, city, county, state and 2ip code) 9A. Amendment of Solicitation No.

Tax Credit Asset Management (TCAM)
186 Lincoln Street

98. Dated (See item 11)

Boston, MA 02111-2408 10A. Modification of Contract/Order No.

X | CW35134

10B. Dated (See Item 13)

Cade Facility 11/10/2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

DThe above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14 The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ is extended [X] is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified i the solictation or as amended. by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning ____ 1 _ copies of the amendment: {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer
submitted; or (c) BY separate lelter or fax which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment number. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION
OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire lo change an offer already submitted, such may be made by letter or fax, provided each letter or
telegram makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior lo the opening hour and date specified.

12. Accounting and Appropriation Data (If Requited)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS ,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

A. This change order is issued pursuant to (Specify Authority) 27 DCMR 3601.2
The changes set forth in ltem 14 are made in the contract/order no. in item 10A.

B. The above numbered contract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation data
etc.) set forth in item 14, pursuant to the authority of 27 DCMR, Chapter 36. Section 3601 2.

C. This supplemental agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of.

X D. Other {Specify type of modification and authority)
Unilateral Modification - 27 DCMR 3601.2(a)

E.IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not D is required to sign this document and return _1_ copies to the issuing office.

14. Description of AmendmentModification (Organized by UCF Section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
Contract No. CW35134 is hereby modified as follows:

1. In accordance with Section F.2 of the contract, the District exercises partial Option Year Four for period of
performance from November 10, 2019 to March 9, 2020 in the estimated total dofiar amount of $953,820.00.
2. The unit prices for the option period are provided in Section B.3.4 -Option Year Four.

3. The U.S. Department of Labor Wage Determination No. 2015-4281 Revision 14, dated July 16, 2019 is incorporated
into the contract and replaces any previous Wage Determinations

(Continues on next page)

Except as provided herein. all terms ard conditions of the document is referenced in item 9A or 10A remain unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. Name and Title of Signer (Type or print) 18A. Name of Contracting Officer

Heathet Reynaids T

. - s A

15B. Name of Contractor 15C. Date S:gned 168 Distrat of Celunvyia ! - 16C. Date Signed
7y i - /.
Y s SF T e .’a A Lo - - s/
i 1S gnature of person autranzed (o s . k'.x';' 4 ( - ? - //;. L Eontttion e, ./ s S

/
’




4. Contract Recap:

Base Year

Option Year One

Option Year Two

Option Year Three

Option Year Four-1* Partial

Total:

Period of Performance

11/10/2015 - 11/9/2016
11/10/2016 - 11/9/2017
11/10/2017 - 11/9/2018
11/10/2018 - 11/9/2019
11/10/2019 - 3/9/2020

(L]

Estimated Contract Amount

$1,198,000.00
$1.505,000.00
$1,933,972.00
$2,415,770.00

$953,820.00

$8,006,562.00



beta.SAM.gov - Page 1l of 20

"REGISTER OF WAGE DETERMINATIONS UNDER | §.8. DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR |
THE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT | EMPLOYMENT STENDARDS ADMINISTRATION
By direction of the Secretar? of Labor | WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION
l WASHINGTON D.C. 20210
I
i
I
| Wage Determination No.: 2015-4281
Daniel W. Simms Division of | ’ ‘Revision No.: 14
Director Wage Determinations| Dats Of Last Revision: 07/16/2019
!
Note: Under Executive Order (EC) 13458 an hourly minimum wage of 516.50 for

calendar year 2019 applies to all contracts subject te the Service Contract
Act for which the contract is awarded (and any solicitation was issued) on or
after January 1 2015. If this contract is covered by the EO the contractor

must pay all workers in any classification listed on this wags determinatio

*

at least $10.60 per hour (or the applicakle wage rate listed on this wage

L)

determination 'if it is higher) for all hours spent perfcorming on the contract

in calendar year 2019. The EO minimum wage rate will be adjusted annually.

additional information on contractor requirements and worker protections under

the EO is available at www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

States: District of Columbia Maryland Virginia

Area: District of Columbiz Statewide

Maryland Counties of Calvert Charles Prince George's

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document

10/17/2019



beta.SAM.gov

Virginia Counties of Alexandria Arlingten Fairfax Falls Church Fauguier

Loudoun Manassas Manassas Park Prince William Stafford

Page 2 of 20

**Fringe Benefits Required Follow the.Occupétionai Listing**
OCCUPATION CODE - TITLE : FOOTNOTE

01000 - Administrative Support And Clericzl Occupations
01011 - AEccounting Clerk I
01012 - Accounting Clerk II
01013 - Accounting Clerk III
01020 - REdministrative Assistant
01035 - Court Reporter

01341 - Customer S

(]

rvice Representative I

[}
]

0i04Z - Customer Service Representative

I~
5]
]

01043 - Customer Service Representzative
01051 - Data Entry Operator I

01052 - Data Entry Operator II

01060 - Dispatcher Motor Vehicle

01070 - Document Preparation Clerk

01111 - General C
01112 - General Clerk II
01113 - General C
01126 - Housing Referrazl Assistant
01141 - Messenger Courier
01181 - Order Clerk I
01192 - Order Clerk II
01261 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) I
01262 - Personnsl Assistant (Empioyment) II
01263 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) III
01270 - Production Control Clerk

2%0 - Rental Clerk
00 --Scheduler Maintenance

01311 - Secretary I

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document

RATE

10/17/2019



~

4

beta.SAM.gov
0131z - Secfetary Iz
01313 - Secretary III
01320 - Service Order Di patchef
014310 - Supply Technician
01420 - Survey Worker
01460 - Switchboard Operator/Recepiionist
01531 - Travel Clerk I
01532 - Travel Clerk II
01533 - Travel Clerk III
01611 - Werd Processor I
01612 - Word Processor II
01613 - Word Processor III
05000 - Automotive Service Cccupations
05005 - Rutomobile Body Repairer Fiberglass
05010 - Automotive Electrician
05049 - Autométive Glass Installer
05070 - Automotive Worker
35110 - Mobile Egquipmant Servicer
05130 - Motor Eguipment Metal Mechanic
05180 - Motor Equipmsnt Metal Worker
05190 - Motor Vehicle Mechanic
05220 - Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper
05250 - Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker
05280 - Motor Vehicle ﬁrecker
05310 - Painter Automotive
05340 - Radiator Repair Specialist
05370 - Tire Repairer
05400 - Trensmission Repair Specizlist
07000 - Food Preparation &nd Service Occupations
07010 - Baker
07641 - Cook I
07042 - Cook II
07070 - Dishwasher
07130 - Food Service Worker
07210 - Meat Cutter
07260 - Waiter/Waitress
09000 -

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document

Furniture Maintenance And Repair Occupations

Page 3 o‘f20

14.14
15.62
18.51
12.39
11.88
20.41
11.34

10/17/2019



(‘\

beta.SAM.gov

03010 - Electrostatic Spray Painter
03040 - Furniture Handler
0908C - Furniture Refinisher
09090 - Furniture Refinisher Helper
09110 - Furniture Repairer Minor
09130 - Uéholsterer

11000 - General Services And Support Occupations
11030 - Cleaner Vehicles
11060 - Elevator Operator
11090 - Gardener
11122 - Housckeeping Aids
11150 - Janitor
11210 - Lzborer Grounds Maintenance
11240 - Maid or Houseman
11260 - Pruner
11270 - Tractor'Operatcr

11330 - Trail Maintenznce Worker

ot

11360 - Window Cleaner
12000 - Health.Occupations
12010 - Embulance Driver
12011 - Breath Alcohol Technician
12012 - Certified Occupational Therapist Zssistant
12018 - Certifisd Physical Therapist Assistant
12020 - Dental Assistant
12025 - Dental Hygienist
12030 - EKG Technician
12035 - Electréneurodiagnostic Technologist
12040 - Eﬁergency Medical Technician
12071 - Licensed Practical Nurse I
12072 - Licensed Practical Nurse II
12073 - Licensed Practical Nurse III
12100 - Medical Assistant
12130 - Medical Laboratery Technician
12160 - Medical Record Clerk
12190 - Medical Record Technician
12195 - Medical Transcriptionist

12210 - Nuclear Medicine Technologist

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document

Page 4 of 20

19.86
14.06
20.23
15.52
17.94
19.86

10/17/2019



beta. SAM.gov
12221 - Nursing Assistant I
12222 - Nursing Assistant II
12223 - Nursing Assistant III
12224 - Nursing Assistant IV
12235 - Optical Dispenser
12236 —‘Optical Technician
12250 - Pharmacy Technician
12280 - Phlebotomist
12305 - Radiologic Tschnologist
12311 - Registered Nurse I
12312 - Registered Murse II
12313 - PRegistered Nurse II Specialist
12314 - Registered Nurse III
12315 - Registered Nurse III Anesthetist
12316 - Registered Nurse IV
12317 - Scheduler (Drug and Alcohol Testing)
12320 - Substance Bbuse Treaztment Counselor
13000 - Information And Arts Occupations
13011 - Exhibits Specialist I
13012 - Exhibits Specialist II

13013 - Exhibits Specialist I

I

L]

Illustrateor III

Library Aide/Clerk

Information Technology Systems

Technician

Media Specialist I

Media Specialist III

iedia Specialist II

I
Photographer II

Photographer IV

13041 - Illustrator I
13042 - Illustrator II
13043 -

13047 - Librarian
13050 -

13054 - Library
Administrator

13058 - Library

13061 -

13062 ~ M

13083 -

13071 - Photographer
13072 -

13073 - Photographer I
13074 - gray
13075 -

https://beta.sam. gov/wage-deterininati on/2015-4281/14/document

Photographer V

Page 5 ot 20

i1.¢e1
13.3%

16.41
23.25
19.12
18.12
19.00
34.88
27.64
33.44
33.44
40.13
- £0.13
48.10
28.97
27.04

22.07
27.35
33.44
20.48
25.38
31.03
38.84
17.04
35.07

20.8¢
25.31

31.55
18.32
20.79
26.04
31.52

37.14

10/17/2019



7

beta.SAM.gov

13090 - Technical Order Library Clerk
13110 - Video Teleconference Technician
14000 - Information Technology Occupations

14041 - Computer Operzator I

14042 - Computer Operator IT

14043 - Cémputer Operator III
1404¢ - Computer Operator IV

14045 - Computer COperator V

14071 - Computer Programmer I
14072 -~ Computer Programmer II
14073 - Computer Programmer III

14074 - Computer Programmer IV

14101 - Computer Systems Analyst

(=]
L]

14102 - Computer Systems Analyst

14103 - Computer Systems Znalyst

=
W
Lol
wn
(]
I
T

eripheral Equipment Operator

=

>

i

=~

=]
I

System Support Speciziist

=
W
o
<
[oe]
I
b~

nstructional Occupatiocons

15010 - Rircrew Training Devices Instructor (Non-Rated)

15020 - Aircrew Trzining Dsvices Instructor {Ratesd)

1
’

=
N
Q
(78
L]
I
(2

+

150506 - Computer Based Training Specizlist /

15060 - BEducational Technologist
15078 - Flight Instructer (Pilot}

15080 - Graphic Artist

15085 - Maintenance Test Pilot Fixed Jet/Prop

15088 - Non-Maintenance Test/Co-Pilot
15090 - Technical Instructor

- 15095 - Technical Instructor/Course Developsar
15110 - Test Procter

15120 - Tutor

3ir Crew Training Devices Imstructor (Pilot)

16000 - Laundry Dry-Cleaning Pressing And Related Occupations

156010 - Assembler
16030 - Counter Attendant

16040 - Dry Cleaner

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document

Page 6 of 20

21.40
27.27

(93]
()]
o

1

12N
=%
(e}
()]

10/17/2019



beta.SAM.gov

16070
16050
16110

(SR
N
¥ ey
()]
o

o
(]
W

SO

- Finisher Flatwork Machine
- Presser Hand

- Presser Machine Drycleaning
- Presser Machine Shirts

- Presser Machine Wearing Apparel Laundry

- Sewing Machine Operator

- Tailor

-~ Washer Machine

Machine Tool Operation End Repair Occupation§
- Machine-Tool Operator (Tool Room)

- Tool And Die Mzker

Materials Handling And Packing Occupations
- Forklift Operator

- Material Ccordinator

- Material Expedlter.

- Materizl Handling Laborer

- Order Filler

- Production Line Worker (Food Processing)
- Shipping Packer

- Shipping/Recesiving Clerk

- Store Worker I

- Stock Clerk

- Tools 2nd Parts Attendant

- Warchouse Spscialist

Mechanics And Maintenance And Repair Occupations

- Rerospace Structural Welder

- Rircraft Logs and Records Technician
~ Aircraft Mechanic I

- Rircraft Mechanic II

- Rircraft Mechanic III
- Zircraft Mechanic Helper

- Aircraft Painter

- 2ircrait Servicerx

- Rircraft Survival Flight Equipment Technician
- Alrcraft Worker

- Aircrew Life Support Eguipment (ALSE} Mecharni

hﬁps ://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document

Page 7 of 20

' 10/17/2019



beta.SAM.gov | ' Page 8 of 20

23092 - ARircrew Life Suppori Eguipment (ALSE) Mechanic 36-58
11 ' '

23110 - BAppliance Mechanic ‘217?5
23120 - Bicycle Repairer -14.92
23125 - Cable Splicer ‘ 34.83
23130 - Cezrpenter Maintenance . 22.89

23140 - Carpet Layer v . 20.45
23160 - Electrician Mazintenance ' 28.88

23181 - Electronics Technician Maintenance I 30.70
23182 - Electronics Techaician Maﬁntenance II 32.60
23183 - Elsctronics Technician Maintenance III 34.33
23260 - Fabric Worker 23.31
232%0 - Eire Blarm System Mechanic 25.71
23310 - Fire Extinguisher Repairer . 21.47
23311 - Fuel Distribution System Mechanié 32.57
23312 - Fuel Distribution System Operator 25.5%8
23370 - General Haintenance Worker 22.30
23380 - Ground Support Equipment Mechanic . 36.58
23381 - Ground Suppcrt Equipment Servicer - 28.93
23382 - Ground Support Equipment Worker . 30.7¢6
23351 - Gunsmith T ’ 21.47
23392 - Gunsmith II - . 24.56
23393 - Gunsmith III 27.91
23410 - Heating Ventilation And Air-Conditioning 28.%9C

Mechanic

23411 - Heating Ventilation And Air Contidioning 30.44

Mechanic (Research Facility; '

23430 - Heavy Equipment Mechanic - ’ 28.32
23440 - Heavy Equipment Operator . » : 23.3%
23460 - Instrument Mechanic . ‘ 30.07
23485 - Leboratery/Shelter Mechanic 26.51
23470 - Laborer 14.98
23510 - Locksmith 29.14
23530 - Machinery Maintenance Mechanic 28.87
23550 - Machinist Maintenance 26.10

23580 - Maintenance Trades Helper 18.27
23551 - Metrology Technician I ) 30.07

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document : 10/17/2019



i

beta.SAM.gov

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document

27008

P

in

P

Metrology Technician II
Metrology Technician III
Millwright ‘

Office Appliance Repairer
Pazinter Maintenance

Pipefitter Maintenance

Plumber Mainﬁenance
Fneudraulic Systemé Mechanic
Rigger

Scale Mechanic

Sheet-Metal Worker Maintenance
Srmall Engine Mechanic
Telecommunications Mechanic I
Telecormmunications Mechanic II
Telephéne Lineman

Welder Combination Maintenance
Well Drillex

Woodcraft Worker

Woodworker

erscnal Needs Occupatiens

Case Manager

Child Care Attendant

Child Care Center Clerk

Chore Ride

Family Readiness And Support Serxvices
ator

Homemaker

lant And System Opeasrations Occupations
Boiler Tender

Sewage Plant Operator
Stationary Engineer
Ventilation Equipment Tender
Water Treatmeni Plant Opsrator
rotective Service Occupations
Alarm Monitor

Baggage Inspecior

Correcticns Officer

Page 9 ot 20

31.867
33.22
28.19
22.96
21.75
28.47
27.04

20.05
13.72

2 77
LA

12.599

20.03

20.05

- [y8]
~) w
w N @
n o« W

N
[+)}

10/17/2019



beta.SAM.gov

27010 - CcurtvSecurity Oifficer

27030 ~ Detection Dog Handler
f‘.\ 27040 - Detention Officer

27070 - Firefighter

27101 - Guard I

27102 - Guard II

27131 - Police Qfficer I

27132 - Police Officer II

28000 - Recreation Occupations

28041 - Cernival Equipment Opsrator
28042 - Carnival Equipment Repairer
28043 - Carnival Worker
28210 - Gate Attendant/Gate Tender
28310 - Lifeguard
28330 - Park Attendant (Ride)
28515 - Recreationléidefﬁealth Facility Attendant
28515 =~ Recreéticn Specialist
28630 - Sports Official
28590 - Swimming Pocl Operator
/‘.\ 29000 - Stevedoring/Longshoremen Occupational Services
29016 - Blocker And Bracer
22020 - Hatch Tender
23030 - Line Handler
22041 - Stevesdore I
29042 - Stevedore II

30000 - Technical Occupatiocns

30010 -

30011 -

Bir Traffic Control Speciazlist Center {HFQ)
Air Traffic Control Specialist Statioa {HFC)
Rir Traffic Control Specizlist Terminal (HFO}
Archeological Technician I
Archeclogical Technician IT

Archeological Technician IIX

Civil Engineering Technician
Crycgenic Technician I
Cryogenic Technician II

Drazfter/CAD Operator I

 https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document

(ses 2)

{see 2}

Page 10 of 20 -

2) 32.93

10/17/2019



-~

beta.SAM.gov

30062 -
30063 -
3006¢ -

30502 -

310080 - Transportaticn/Mobile Eguipment Operation Cccupations

31010 -

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document

Drafter/CAD Operator II
Drafter/CAD Operator III
Drafter/CAD Operator IV
Engineering Technician I
Engineerin Technician II
Engineering Technician III
Engineering Technician IV
Engineering Technician V
Engineering Technician VI
Ehvironmental Technician
Evidence Contrcl Specialist
Laboratory Technician
Latent Fingerprint Technician I

Latent Fingerprint Technician II

Radiation Control Technician
Techniceal Writer I

Technical Writer 1II

Unexploded Ordnance {UX0O) Technicia
Unexploded Ordnance {UXO} Technician

Unexploded Ordnance (UXO} Technician III

Unexploded (UXC) Szfety Escort

Unexploded {(UXC) Sweep Perscnnel

T

Weather Forecaster I

Weather Forecaster I1

Weather Observer Combined Upper Eir Or

Programs

Weather Observer Senior

Airplane Pilot

rage 11 o1 2V

10/17/2019



beta.SAM.gov

99831
99832
%9840
935841

99842

https://beta.sam. gov/wage-determination/ZO1’5-4281/ 14/document

M

Bus Zide

Bus Driver

Driver Courier

Parking and Lot Attendant
Shuttle ‘Bus Driver

Taxi Driver

Truckdriver Light
Truckdriver Medium
Truckdriver Heavy
Truckdriver Tractor-Trailer
iscellaneous Occupations
Cabin Safety Specialist
Cashier
- Desk Clerk

Embalmer

Flight Follower

[
@)
hH
I
(i3]
d
u
i~
®
r
-

Lzboratory Anima

Mortician

Pest Controller
Photofinishing Werker
Recycling Lakorer
Recycling Spec;alist
Refuse Cclliector
Sales Clerk.

School Crossing Guard
Survey Party Chief
Surveying Aids
Surveying Technician
Vending Machine Attendant

Vending Machine Repairer

VYending Machine Repairer Helper

Page 12 0f 20 -

=Y

o N W
bW oW W W
BN U~
N A )

L
wn
.

[in}
[

[
{te]
(<)
~J

10/17/2019



beta.SAM.gov ' Page 13 of 20

Mote: Executive Order (EQ) 13706 Establishing Paid Sick Leave for Federal
Contractors applies to sll contracts subject to the Service Contract Act for which
the contract is awarded (and any solicitation was issued) on or after January 1
2017. If this contract is covered by the EC the contractor must provide employees
with 1 hour of paid sick leave for every 30 hours they work up to 56 hours of paid
sick leave each year. Employses must be permitted to use paid sick leave for their
own illness injury or other health-related needs'including preventive cafe; To

" assist a2 family member (or perscn who is like family to the employee) who is 111
injured or has other hezlth-related needs including preventive care; or for

razsons resulting from or to assist z family member {or person who is like family

cr
Q
i
o g
1]
13
3
o
|_A
(o]
Ig
m
1]
=
i
(8]
’.o
1)
(g}
oo
@
<
'.l
O
o
=
3
O
th
[o3
(8]
=)
[1))
w
=t
}-'
(2]
<
[
[v]
[}
1]
]
[¢]
m
4]
1
"
[
v
[
[1}]
6]
w
[\
o
-t
[u]
v
a1

stelking. Additional informaticn on- contractor requirements and work

]
=
s
[
(&)
t
.o
3]
ct
[
Q
3
n

under the EQ is available at www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

ALL OCCUPATIONS LISTED ABOVE RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS:

HEALTH & WELFARE: $4.54 per hour up to 40 hours per week or $181.60 per week or

$786.93 per month

HEALTH & WELFARE EO 13706: $4.22 per hour up to 40 hours per week or $148.80 per

week or $731.47 per month*

*This rate is to be used only when compansating ern

2]
l—l
Q

gt
(1]
®
L]
h
o}
[

el

L)
[
I
@]
A

&
3
)
[}
Q
]
m
=
w
%]
B

|

. https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-428 1/14/document 10/17/2019



beta.SAM.gov

covered contract alsoc covered by EC 137 Establishing Paid

wn

ick Leave for

Contractors. A

paid sick leave provided pursuant to EO 13706.

Page 14 of 20

Federal

contractor may not receive credit toward its SCA obligations for any

‘VARCATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a ntractor or
successor 3 weeks after 5 years and 4 weeks after 15 vears. Length of service

includes the whole span cf continucus service with the pre

successor wherever employed and with the predecessor tors i

contrac

=i

perfiormance of similar work at the same Federal facility.

2

Xe

Reg.

sent contractor or

THE OCCUPATIONS WHICH HAVE NUMBERED FOCOTNOTES IN PARENTHESES RECEIVE

COMPUTER EM?LOYEES: Under the SCA at section 8(b) this wage daterminat

te any employee who individually qu bona

trative or professional 1.

Computer Progratr rs who ars

qualify as exempt computer
1 Y L ap

not be listed

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document

ion does

acutive

10/17/2019



beta.SAM.gov ‘ Page 15 of 20

within those job families. 1In addition because this wage determination may not

list a wage rate for some or all occupations within those job families if the survey
data indicates that the prevailing wage rate for the occupation equals or exceeds
$27.63 per hour conformances may be necessary for certain nonezempt emplcoyees. For
ezample if an individual employee is nonexempt but nevertheless performs duties
within the scope of one cf the Computer Systems Analysf or Computer Programmer
occupations for which this wage determination does not specify an SCA waée rate

then the wage rate for that employee must be conformed in accordance with tha
conformance procedures described in the conformance note included on this wage

determination.

Additionally because job titles vary widely and change guickly in the computer
industry job titles are nct determinative of the application of the computer
professional exemption. Therefore the exemption applies only to computer employees

whe satisfy the compensation requirements and whose primary duty consists of:

{1} The application of systems analysis technigues znd procedures including
consulting with users to determins hardware sofiware or system functicnal
specifications;

{2} The design development documentation analysis creation testing or

modification of cemputer systems or programs including

o]
2
kel
ry
O
ot
O
o
Ll
a
(L]
]
o)
o
)]
[(3
o
(&}
e
[}
s
€2,

related to user or system design specifications:

{3} The design documentation testing creaticn or modification of computer

programs related tc machine operating systems; or

{4) A combination of the aforementioned duties the performance of which

requires the same level cof skills. (29 C.F.R. 341.400;.

-

IC CONTROLLERS AND WEATHER OBSERVERS ~ NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY PAY: If you

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document 10/17/2019



beta.SAM.gov | Page 16 of 20

If you are & full-time employed {40 hours a week} and Sunday is part of your
regularly scheduled workwesk vou are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a Sunday
premium of 25% of your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is not overtime
{i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty is considered

overtime workj}.

** HAZRRDOUS PAY DIFFERENTIAL **

represents a high desgree cf hazard when working with cr in close prozimity tc

ordnance explosives and incendiary materials. This includes work such as

211 dry-house activities involving propellants or explosiwves. Damilitarization
modification renovation demolition and maintenance cperations on sensitive
ordnance explcsives and incendiary materials. All operaticns involving re-grading

and cleaning cf artillery ranges.

E ¢ percent differential is applicable to employees emploved in a position that
represents & low degree of hazard when working with or in close proximity to

ordnance {or employees possibly adiace nt to} explosives and incendiary materials

which involves potential injury such as laceration of hands face or arms of the

(D

smplovee engagsd in the operation irritation of the skin minor burns and the like;
minimal damege to imﬁediate or adjacent work area or eguipment being used. All
operations involving unlcading storage and hauliing of ordnance explosive and
incendiary ordnance material other than small arms ammunition. These differentials

are only applicable to work that has been specifically designated by-the agency for

ordnance explosives and incendiary material differential pay.

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/ 1'4/document : 10/17/2019



beta.SAM.gov Page 17 of 20

** UNIFORM ALLOWANCE **

If employeas are required to wear uniforms in the performance of this contract
{either by the terms of the Government contract by the employer by the state or
local law etc.) the cost of furnishing such uniforms and meintaining (by

laundering or dry cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not ke bornes by an

-

employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that reguired by the wage
determination. The Department of Labor will accept payment in accordance with the

following standards as compliance:

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish zll employees with an
adequate number of uniforms without cost or to reimburses emplovess for ithe actual

cost of the uniforms. In addition wher

M

uniform cleaning and maintenance is made

-
H

the responsibility of the employee all contractors and subcontractors subject to

this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona fide collective bargaining

agreement providing for a different amount or the furnishing of contrary
t

[

o the actual cost)} reimburse all employses for such cleaning
and maintenance at a rate of $3.35 per week {or $.67 cents per day}. However in
those instances where the uniforms furnished are made of ""wash and wear""
materials mey be routinely washed and dried with other personal garments and do
not reguire any special treatment such as dry cleaning daily washing or commercial

N . . :

laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards set by the terms

(%}

** SERVICE CONTRACT ACT DIRECTORY OF OCCUPATIONS *~

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document 10/17/2019



beta.SAM.gov ‘ : Page 18 of 20

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described in ths
""Service Contract Act Directory of Occupations"" Fifth Edition {Revision 1)

dated September 2015 unless otherwise indicated.

** REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF EDDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE RATE Standard

Form 1444 (SF-1444) **

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service employee which is
not listed herein and which is tc be employed under the contract {i.e. the work to

b2 performed is not performed by any classification listad in the wage

determination) be classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable

£
elationship {i.e. appropriate level of skill comparison; bestween such unlisted

by

"

lassifications and the classifications listed in the wage detarmination (See 29 CFR

O

4.6(b)(2){1i)). Such conforming procedures shall be initiated by the contractor

el
[
™
O
a3
ct
(o}
ot
jend
o
o]
[0
al
h
Q
n
=
U
=
O
(0]
Q
h
(9]
O
jul
r
"
Y]
0
ct
b
Q
A
-~
o
3
n
(o4
2]
fo
o
o]
fa
|...| .
n
-+
(0]
Q.
¢}
=
W
]
7]
®
0]
(&)

f emplovees
{See 25 CFR 4.6{bj}{(2)(ii})}. The Wage and Hour Division shall make & final
shall be paid to all employees performing in the classification from the first day

of work on which contract work is performed by them in the cl

)

ssification. Failure
to pay such unlisted emplcyess the compensation agreed upon by the interested
parties and/or fully determined by the Wage and Eour Division retroactive to the
date such class of employeés commenced contract work shall be & vioclation of the Act
and this contract. (Ses 29 CFR 4.6!(bj (2} {v)}. When multiple wage determinations are
included in & contract a separate SF-1444 should be prepared for each wage

determination to which a class(es) is to be conformed.

e

he process for preparing a conformance request is as follows:

https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document

10/17/2019



beta.SAM.gov ' , Page 19 of 20

1) When preparing the bid the contractor identifies the need for a conformed

occupaticn{s} and computes a proposed rate(s).

2) After contract award the contractor preparss a written report listing in order

the proposed classification titlie{s) a Federal grade squivalency (FGE} for each

[}

proposed classification(s) job dsscription(s} and rationale for propcsed wage
rate({s) including information regarding the agreemsnt or di
authorized representative c¢f the emplcyees involved or whers there is no authorized

representative the employees themselves. This report should be submitted to the

3} The contracting officer reviews the propossd action and promptly submits a report
of the action togsther with the agency's recommendations and pertinent

information including the position of the contractor and the employses to the U.S.

Department of Labor Wage and Hour Division for review (See 29 CFR 4.64b) (2){ii}}.

4) Within 30 days of receipt the Wage and Hour Division approves modifies or
disapproves the action via transmittal to the agency contracting officer or

notifies the contracting officer that additional time will be required to process

the request.

5} The contracting cfficer transmits the Wage ‘and Hour Division's decision to the
contractor.

httos://beta.sam.cov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document : 10/17/2019



beta.SAM.gov

6) Each affected employee shall be
of such determination or it shall

29 CFR 4.6(b) (2) (iii)).

be posted as a part

Information required by the Regulations must be

then preparing a conformance.

Occupations"” should bs used to compare job definitions to ensure
requested are not performed by a classification already listed in
determination. Remember it is not the job title but.the reguired tasks
determine whether a class is included in an estéblished

Conformances may not be used to .

classifications listed in the

httbs://beta.sam. gov/wage-determination/2015-4281/14/document

furnished by the contractor with 2 written copy

of the wage determination (See

or bond paper.

request ths ""Service Contract Act Directery of

that duties

Page 20 of 20

10/17/2019



1. Contract Number Page of Pages

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT CW35134 1 [ 2
2. Amendment/Modification Number | 3. Effective Date 4. Requisition/Purchase Request No. 5. Solicitation Caption
KM01 0 March 10, 2020 DHCD Asset Management Services
6. Issued by: Code | 7. Administered by (If other than line 6)
Office of Contracting and Procurement DC Department of Housing and Community Development
441 4" Street, NW Suite 700 South 1800 Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20001 Washington, DC 20020
8. Name and Address of Contractor (No. street, city, county, state and zip code) 9A. Amendment of Solicitation No.
Tax Credit Asset Management (TCAM) 9B. Dated (See Iltem 11)
186 Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02111-2408 10A. Modification of Contract/Order No.
X | CW35134
10B. Dated (See Item 13)
Code Facility 11/10/2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

DThe above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [] is extended. [X] is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receip!t of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning 1 copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer
submitted; or (c) BY separate letter or fax which includes a reference lo the solicilation and amendment number. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION
OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such may be made by letter or fax, provided each letter or
telegram makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. Accounting and Appropriation Data (If Required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS ,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

A. This change order is issued pursuant to (Specify Authority): 27 DCMR 3601.2
The changes set forth in ltem 14 are made in the contract/order no. in item 10A.

B. The above numbered contract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation data
etc.) set forth in item 14, pursuant to the authority of 27 DCMR, Chapter 36, Section 3601.2.

C. This supplemental agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of:

X D. Other (Specify type of modification and authority)
Unilateral Modification - 27 DCMR 3601.2(a)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xl isnot [ is required to sign this document and return _1_ copies to the issuing office.

14. Description of Amendment/Modification (Organized by UCF Section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
Contract No. CW35134 is hereby modified as follows:
1. In accordance with Section F.2 of the contract, the District exercises remaining balance of Option Year Four for period
of performance from March 10, 2020 to November 9, 2020 in the estimated total dollar amount of $1,907,640.00.

2. The unit prices for the option period are provided in Section B.3.4 -Option Year Four.

3. The U.S. Department of Labor Wage Determination No. 2015-4281 Revision 14, dated July 16, 2019 is incorporated
into the contract and replaces any previous Wage Determinations.

(Continues on next page)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document is referenced in item 9A or 10A remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. Name and Title of Signer (Type or print) 16A. Name of Contracting Officer
Heather Reynolds
15B. Name of Contractor 15C. Date Signed 16B. District of Columbia 16C. Date Signed
| {Swnature of person authorized to sign) {Signature of Contracting Officer)




4. Contract Recap:

Base Year

Option Year One

Option Year Two

Option Year Three

Option Year Four-1* Partial
Option Year Four-2™ Partial

Total:

Period of Performance

11/10/2015 - 11/9/2016
11/10/2016 - 11/9/2017
11/10/2017 - 11/9/2018
11/10/2018 - 11/9/2019
11/10/2019 - 3/9/2020
3/10/2020 -~ 11/9/2020

Estimated Contract Amount

$1,198,000.00
$1,505,000.00
$1,933,972.00
$2,415,770.00

$953,820.00
$1.907,640.00

$8,006,562.00



